Abstract  

Although COVID-19 vaccines are now widely available in Bayelsa State, adequate immunization of the population is 

hampered by vaccine hesitancy. This study aimed to identify factors associated with COVID-19 vaccine hesitancy. One 

thousand and a hundred (1,100) adults aged ≥ 18 years were selected from 300 randomly selected households in two 

semi-urban communities in Bayelsa State and were interviewed in this descriptive cross-sectional survey. Willingness to 

receive COVID- 19 vaccines and the associated factors were assessed using an interviewer-administered structured